502838882 06/05/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2885478

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
PENG LI			03/24/2014	
HAILIN ZHENG			03/24/2014	
JUN ZHAO	03/14/2014			
LAWRENCE P. WENNO	DGLE		03/24/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY DA				
Name:		ELLULAR THERAPIES, INC.		
Street Address:	3960 BR0	DADWAY		
City:	NEW YO	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YO	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10032			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number	1	
			-	
PCT Number:	U	S2014025666		
		S2014025666		
PCT Number:	DATA	S2014025666 73)912-5236		
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (9 pe sent to ti			
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone:	9) OATA (9) pe sent to ti provided; i (9)	73)912-5236 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei 73) 912-5232		
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	OATA (9 pe sent to th provided; i (9 ho	73)912-5236 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei 73) 912-5232 oxiepatentmail@hoxpat.com		
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (9 pe sent to ti provided; i (9 ho Ho	73)912-5236 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei 73) 912-5232 oxiepatentmail@hoxpat.com OXIE & ASSOCIATES		
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (9 pe sent to th provided; h (9 ho Ho 75	73)912-5236 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei 73) 912-5232 oxiepatentmail@hoxpat.com		
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (9) pe sent to ti provided; i (9) ho H0 75 M1	73)912-5236 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei 73) 912-5232 oxiepatentmail@hoxpat.com OXIE & ASSOCIATES 5 MAIN STREET, SUITE 203		
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	DATA (9) pe sent to ti provided; i (9) ho H0 75 M1	73)912-5236 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 73) 912-5232 oxiepatentmail@hoxpat.com OXIE & ASSOCIATES 5 MAIN STREET, SUITE 203 ILLBURN, NEW JERSEY 07041		
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA (9) pe sent to ti provided; i (9) ho H0 75 M1	73)912-5236 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei 73) 912-5232 oxiepatentmail@hoxpat.com OXIE & ASSOCIATES 5 MAIN STREET, SUITE 203 ILLBURN, NEW JERSEY 07041 IT-78-PCT		
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (9) pe sent to ti provided; i (9) ho H0 75 M1	73)912-5236 he e-mail address first; if that is un- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel 73) 912-5232 oxiepatentmail@hoxpat.com OXIE & ASSOCIATES 5 MAIN STREET, SUITE 203 ILLBURN, NEW JERSEY 07041 IT-78-PCT MARYA K. JONES		
PCT Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA (9) pe sent to ti provided; i (9) ho H0 75 M1	73)912-5236 he e-mail address first; if that is un- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei 73) 912-5232 oxiepatentmail@hoxpat.com OXIE & ASSOCIATES 5 MAIN STREET, SUITE 203 ILLBURN, NEW JERSEY 07041 IT-78-PCT MARYA K. JONES /Marya K. Jones/		
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=IT-78-PCT Execu	DATA (9) pe sent to th provided; i (9) ho H0 75 M1 UMBER:	73)912-5236 he e-mail address first; if that is un- if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 73) 912-5232 oxiepatentmail@hoxpat.com OXIE & ASSOCIATES 5 MAIN STREET, SUITE 203 ILLBURN, NEW JERSEY 07041 IT-78-PCT MARYA K. JONES /Marya K. Jones/ 06/05/2014 ment#page1.tif		
PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	DATA (9) provided; i (9) ho (9) ho 75 Mi UMBER:	73)912-5236 he e-mail address first; if that is un- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel 73) 912-5232 oxiepatentmail@hoxpat.com OXIE & ASSOCIATES 5 MAIN STREET, SUITE 203 ILLBURN, NEW JERSEY 07041 IT-78-PCT MARYA K. JONES /Marya K. Jones/ 06/05/2014 ment#page1.tif ment#page2.tif		

source=IT-78-PCT Executed Assignment#page4.tif source=IT-78-PCT Executed Assignment#page5.tif source=IT-78-PCT Executed Assignment#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s) (hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)) have made an invention entitled:

ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

for which I/We executed an international application on March 13, 2014 (International Application No. PCT/US2014/25666), which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/788,551, filed on March 15, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Intra-Cellular Therapies, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, United States, whose post office address is 3960 Broadway, New York, New York 10032 USA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, the above provisional application, and this application, and all national/regional phase patent applications thereof, and all divisions and continuations of the national/regional phase patent applications, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any country on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto s	et my hand this 24 day of <u>March</u> , 2014.
Aggli	
Peng Lí 💛	
State of: New YM) County of: New YM) SS:	
Before me personally appeared Very Li	_ and acknowledged the foregoing instrument
to be his free act and deed this $2/$ day of	Marshen, 2014
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Jerry Jaben
(SEAL)	inotary /
	My commission expires October 5 2014

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this I day of March , 2014.

Hailin Zheng

State of: Yew Yell) County of: Yew Yell) SS:

Before me personally appeared <u>Harlin Zhear</u> and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this <u>29</u> day of <u>March</u>, 20<u>14</u> (SEAL)

(SEAL)

My commission expires Detabar 5 2014

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this $\frac{2}{2}$ day of $\frac{M_{ab}}{M_{ab}}$, 2014.

Jun Zhao	
State of:)) SS:	
County of:)	
Before me personally appeared day o	and acknowledged the foregoing instrument f, 20
(SEAL)	Notary
	My commission expires
Lawrence P. Wennogle State of: New York County of: New York	set my hand this 2 day of <u>March</u> , 2014.
	Mog and acknowledged the foregoing instrument f <u>March</u> , 20 <u>14</u>
(SEAL)	Jerry Stub-
	My commission expires October 5 2014

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s) (hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)) have made an invention entitled:

ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

for which I/We executed an international application on March 13, 2014 (International Application No. PCT/US2014/25666), which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/788,551, filed on March 15, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Intra-Cellular Therapies, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, United States, whose post office address is 3960 Broadway, New York, New York 10032 USA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, the above provisional application, and this application, and all national/regional phase patent applications thereof, and all divisions and continuations of the national/regional phase patent applications, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any country on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 3

IN TESTIMON	Y WHEREOF, I hav	e hereunto set my hand this day of, 2014.
Peng Li		
State of:)) SS:	
County of:)	
Before me perso to be his free act	nally appeared and deed this	and acknowledged the foregoing instrument day of, 20
(SEAL)		Notary
		My commission expires
Hailin Zheng		
State of:)) SS:	
County of:)	
Before me perso to be his free act	nally appeared and deed this	and acknowledged the foregoing instrument day of, 20
	(SEAL)	Notary
		My commission expires
7% Y 19999 19999 2000 2000 2000		a sa lla a lla de ano
IN LESTIMON	i wriekeOr, i hav	e hereunto set my hand this l_{μ}^{μ} day of $March$, 2014.

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. IT-78-PCT

	andrus-
	en Aus-
X	<u>.</u>

Jun Zhao

State of:

County of:

Before me personally appeared $\frac{J_{UN}}{2HAO}$ and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this $\frac{14^{TH}}{14^{TH}}$ day of MAR(H), 2014

(SEAL)

Same Charles

3-232-0356

)) SS:

Waser 1 Notary

My commission expires MARCH 28, 2016

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ___ day of _____, 2014.

Lawrence P. Wennogle

State of:)) SS: County of:)

Before me personally appeared ______ and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this ______ day of _____, 20____

(SEAL)

Notary

My commission expires

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 06/05/2014